

FILED
04-20-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Appeal No. 2020AP2003

WISCONSIN JUSTICE INITIATIVE, INC., a Wisconsin nonstock corporation, JACQUELINE E. BOYNTON, JEROME F. BUTING, CRAIG R. JOHNSON and FRED A. RISSER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN S. JACOBS, in her official capacity as Chair of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Wisconsin and JOSH KAUL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Wisconsin,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON CERTIFICATION FROM DISTRICT III OF THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS FOLLOWING APPEAL FROM A NOVEMBER 3, 2020 DECISION AND ORDER, AND A NOVEMBER 23, 2020 JUDGMENT, ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE FRANK D. REMINGTON, PRESIDING

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF MARSY'S LAW FOR WISCONSIN, L.L.C.,
MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING, WISCONSIN
VICTIM/WITNESS PROFESSIONALS ASSOCIATION,
WISCONSIN CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOCIATION, MILWAUKEE
POLICE ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN PROFESSIONAL POLICE
ASSOCIATION, BOLTON REFUGE HOUSE, INC., GOLDEN
HOUSE, INC., UNIDOS AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, NEW
DAY ADVOCACY CENTER, AND EAU CLAIRE AREA HMONG
MUTUAL ASSISTANCE ASSOCIATION, INC.**

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(7)

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
Mike Wittenwyler, State Bar No. 1025895
Kendall W. Harrison, State Bar No. 1023438
Maxted M. Lenz, State Bar No. 1104692
1 East Main St., Suite 500
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-3911
mwittenw@gklaw.com
kharrison@gklaw.com
mlenz@gklaw.com

Attorneys for Non-Parties

Marsy's Law for Wisconsin, L.L.C., Mothers Against Drunk Driving, Wisconsin Victim/Witness Professionals Association, Wisconsin Chiefs of Police Association, Milwaukee Police Association, Wisconsin Professional Police Association, Bolton Refuge House, Inc., Golden House, Inc., UNIDOS Against Domestic Violence, New Day Advocacy Center, and Eau Claire Area Hmong Mutual Assistance Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. HISTORY OF VICTIMS’ RIGHTS	2
A. A Brief History of Victimhood in America	2
B. Marsy’s Law.....	4
C. Additional Amici.....	6
D. Wisconsin Statutory Recognition.....	7
E. Constitutional Enshrinement.....	8
II. WISCONSIN’S 2020 VICTIMS’ RIGHTS AMENDMENT	9
A. Legislative History	10
B. Contemporaneous Analysis of the Amendment	13
III. THE APRIL 2020 BALLOT QUESTION ACCURATELY AND CONCISELY INFORMED VOTERS OF THE SCOPE OF THE VICTIMS’ RIGHTS AMENDMENT, WHICH INCLUDED A SINGLE SUBJECT.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	18
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
David Nispel, Wis. Legis. Reference Bureau, <i>Crime in Wisconsin: Responses from the 1979 Legislature</i> , Brief 80-11 (July 1980).....	7
<i>Doyle Plugs Crime-Victim Bill</i> , Wis. State J., Apr. 18, 1980 .	7
Jillian Slaight, Wis. Legis. Reference Bureau, <i>Constitutional Amendment Relating to Crime Victims' Rights 1</i> (Mar. 2020).....	10
Rebecca M. Donaldson et al., <i>Marsy's Law: Changes for Crime Victims?</i> , Wis. Law., Sept. 2020	8, 13
Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>Redefining Roles: The Victims' Rights Movement</i> , 1985 Utah L. Rev. 517 (1985).....	2, 7
Wis. Legislature, Assembly Joint Resolution 47	11
Wis. Legislature, Senate Joint Resolution 2.....	5, passim
Wis. Legislature, Senate Joint Resolution 53.....	5, passim
Wisconsin Constitution article I, section 9m	9, passim
Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>State of Wisconsin Blue Book</i> 883 (1993-94)	9
